FAST RFP QUESTIONS – POSTING 3 – 17 OCT 00








1.  Reference:  Section M 2.1.1.4 (c), Subfactor 4: Small Business / Small Disadvantaged Business Strategy


Section IB-445, Incorporation of Subcontracting Plan


Section H-905, Subcontracting Requirements and Goals





Paragraph (c) of M 2.1.1.4 contains the note that “23 percent of the total dollars awarded to the Offeror shall be subcontracted to small business.” 





Section IB–445 cites FAR 52.219-9 (Small Business Subcontracting Plan) which specifies that the  “offeror’s subcontracting plan include … Goals, expressed in terms of percentages of total planned subcontracting dollars,…”





Reply:  Clause IB-445 (AFMCFARS 5352.219-9000) incorporates the offeror’s subcontracting plan, and reads in part as follows:





“...The small business requirement is _____.  “  





Clause IB-445 has been rewritten for the purposes of this solicitation to point out that this the small business subcontracting percentage is a requirement, not a goal.  





Paragraph b. of H-905 contains a “ 23 percent minimum requirement…” but it does not relate the 23 percent to “total dollars awarded to the Offeror” or to “total planned subcontracting dollars”.





Please clarify Small Business requirements to indicate if the 23% Small Business requirement/goal is applied to the total value of Task Orders awarded to the prime contractor, or only to the amount of the prime contractor awarded value that the prime in turn subcontracts to other companies.





Reply:  The 23% subcontracting requirement for large businesses will apply to all task order dollars awarded under FAST to that prime contractor.  








2.  Based on the terms and conditions, rates tables, and all other attachments included in the RFP, the following table depicts our understanding of the requirement and the direction by which we have proceeded in compiling the myriad of labor rates (Prime and Subcontractor) required for submittal:
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**  Profit/Fee for this category to be applied to individual D/TOs at time of D/TO proposal submittal





The Government answer provided on 11 October in response to a question confirmed our understanding that the Prime will be allowed to include profit as an element of the subcontractor add-on factor that is applied to the T&M type effort for subcontracted labor.  However, the Government’s answer also included the following statement:  “Subcontractor labor rates should include profit.”





Although we agree, this statement contradicts profit allowability with respect to “Subcontractor Labor Rates”.   The Rate Tables provided as Attachment 5 to the RFP allow entry to the “profit” cells only on T&M type effort.  The profit cells in the FP and CR type is RED prohibiting profit entry (IAW Section L, 5.4).  Given this, our understanding is that your Q&A response is unexecutable without modification of the Attachment 5 Rate Table Cells. Do you intend to modify the Rate Tables to allow execution of your response?  When?  





Also included in the 11 October answer, the Government advised that the “Prime’s T&M “subcontract factor” may include profit for T&M”.  The Government did not address whether or not the Subcontractor could include profit within his “subcontract add-on factor”.


 


It seems the subcontractors should also be allowed profit here, or it is a disincentive for them to outsource efforts/subcomponent work, which may be done better/cheaper outside vs. conduct make/buy decisions that keep the work in house to retain earnings. We would think this flexibility would be beneficial to the Government.  Please confirm inclusion of profit for subcontractors “subcontract add-on factor” is compliant with the RFP. 





Reply:  We have not requested “subcontract add-on factors” from subcontractors.





Your clarification, not only to the areas addressed herewith, but also to our understanding of allowability in all other categories reflected in the table above, is requested. 








Reply:  See “Corrections to Questions 13 and 14” (from posting 2) on the FAST Web Site.





3.  For pricing purposes, the Government has indicated by Question and Answer No. 15, that 1 February 2001 should be used as the estimated award date.  There appears to be a conflict in that the current date shown on the web site indicates a contract award in May/June 2001.  





Please clarify as this has pricing ramifications related to application of rates and factors.  For Pricing and Evaluation purposes when is the assumed Contract period of performance start date?





Reply:  The anticipated contract award date is May/June 2001.  All other schedules are hereby superseded.





4.  Reference:  Regarding the Labor Descriptions, we've noticed some disconnects within the Labor Rate Tables. The first two directly affect how we propose the rates and the other is general understanding.





Questions:





(a)	# 62, ILS Specialist and #63, Logistician are listed with the engineering disciplines in the qualifications and in the rates tables as having three levels. The three engineering levels don't make sense for these categories. Can we propose just one category?





Reply:  Labor category #62, Integrated Logistics Support (ILS) Specialist, and #63, Logistician should be under the Miscellaneous Categories; therefore these two labor categories would NOT have the three qualification levels applicable to the Engineering labor categories.  The offeror should propose one labor category level for #62 and one labor category level for #63.  This correction is contained in the Rate Table revision attached to Amendment 0001.  





(b)	In the qualifications, the miscellaneous categories start at # 64. In the rate tables, they start at #63. Should they actually start at # 62 (considering question (1) above) or #64?





Reply:  Miscellaneous categories begin at #62.  This is noted in the Rate Table as set forth by Amendment 0001.  





(c)	In the qualifications, Management of Technical Data categories start at # 73. They are not so noted on the rate tables. 





Reply:  This is corrected in the Rate Tables as set forth by Amendment 0001.  





5.  Reference:  Section L-903, paragraph 2.5, 5th line.  States in part "Volume I, Section I, Management Master Integrated Schedule where MS Project….."





To what does "Volume I, Section I" refer? And to what does "Management Master Integrated Schedule" refer?  Please clarify.





Reply:  “Volume 1, Section 1” should be “Volume 1, Subfactor 2.b.”; the term “Management Master Integrated Schedule” should be “Integrated Master Schedule”.  This will be corrected by amendment.  


 


6.  Reference: Section L-903, paragraph 4.2.2 b.  Reads "Provide an integrated management plan and schedule.:





Should this read "Provide an integrated master plan and schedule."?





Reply:  Yes.  The phrase should read “Provide an integrated master plan and schedule.”  This will be corrected by amendment.





7.  Page 77, Section 6.1- Please provide clarification on the following:


6.1.2 - Section B- Supplies and Costs/Price - It appears that the Government requires the rate tables that will be provided in Volume 2 to also be include in Section B of Volume 3.  This is based on the language of Page 3, paragraph 2.  Does the Government intend for the Contractor to place the 19 pages of rates for the Prime Contractor and its subcontractors as part of Section B?  There does not appear to be any other information required from the contractor for Section B.  Please confirm.





Reply:  A contractor’s final rate tables (as negotiated) will be attached to any resultant contracts.  The rates do not have to be included in the submission of Section B for Volume 3.  





8.  Page 78, Instructions for Section F of the model contract.  There does not appear to be any information required from the contractor for Section F of the model contract.  The blanks in that section have a double asterisk.  It is our understanding that the double asterisk is for information required during the delivery order phase and not required for the submission of this proposal.  Please confirm.





Reply:  You are correct; Section F requires no submission for the basic proposal





9.  Section L, Paragraph 2.3 of the RFP requires pages to be numbered


sequentially between each volume.1.  Are sectional page numbers considered sequential, i.e. 1-1, 1-2, 2-1, 2-2, 3-1, 3-2?  This type of sequential numbering provides many benefits to the source selection team.





Reply:  Sectional numbering is acceptable.  Offerors are cautioned not to exceed to page limitations as set forth in Table 2.2 of Clause L-903.  Each section cannot contain the limited number of pages (i.e. 15 page limit – 1-1 through 1-15; there can be no section 2 with 15 pages also).  





	a.  Consistent references to Tables and Figures in sections of the same volume.





	b. Tracking of page counts for sections in the same volume (i.e. the team structure matrix in volume I, and PHM's in Volume IV).





	c.  Tracking of Client and Consent Authorization letters in Volume IV to specific contracts in the PHMs.





	d.  Identification of Volume III Appendix (Small Business Plan) and Addenda's in Volume 1. 





10.  The RFP instructions state that all data must be double spaced.


Information that will be contained in Volume III, such as addresses and


telephone numbers, facility code and other Government points of contact is similar to the information contained in Volume IV.   Does the Government want this type of data presented as double spaced?  





Reply:  Addresses, telephone numbers, facility codes, POCs can be single spaced.  





11.  Section L-903, paragraph 5.2.5 Sample Task Summary Pages.  Earlier answers to questions indicated that offerors did not need to brief the requirements of this paragraph at their oral presentation.  





Where and/or how do you want us to submit  this information?  In a supplemental to Volume II?  Or as an addendum to Volume I?  Please clarify.





Reply:  This can be submitted and titled Sample Task Summary Pages.  Volume II will already be submitted in its entirety at the time the sample task summary pages are submitted.  





12.  Contractor has followed the Government's requirement of "12 point Times New Roman" font size, and our document is double-spaced as required. However, is it acceptable for us to use a larger font size (i.e., 12 to 16) and font


type (i.e., Arial Narrow) for the subheads to set them apart for ease of


reading?





Reply:  As stated in L-903, Paragraph 2.3, "...the text size shall be no less than 12 point Times New Roman."  Yes, a larger font size is acceptable, but the Times New Roman font must be used. 





13.  Reference: Solicitation L-903, Page 69, Paragraph 4.1.5





a) Paragraph 4.1.5 states that up to 7 representatives may participate in the pop quiz, oral presentation, and Q&A session. Must it be the same 7 personnel for all 3 sessions or are we allowed to utilize different people for the Pop Quiz even if the restrictions outlined in Paragraph 4.1.6 do not apply? We assume that the statement “No substitutions are allowed” applies to the Oral presentation and Q&A session that follows the oral presentation.  Is this correct?





Reply:  Up to seven representatives may participate in the Pop Quiz, Oral Presentations and the Q&A session.  These seven representatives will be the same; therefore there will be no substitutions between the Pop Quiz, Oral Presentation and the Q&A. 





b) With regard to the Pop Quiz attendees, can we identify them after receipt of the Pop Quiz question so that we provide the appropriate attendees to respond to the Pop Quiz?





Reply:  No.  The representatives will be identified prior to the receipt of the Pop Quiz.  The Pop Quiz question will be released to the offeror on the date and time scheduled for their Pop Quiz presentation, not before.





14.  Reference: FAST Website/RFP Release Schedule





On the FAST website, it states that the sample tasks will be released on 2 November (no time given).  In order for the Contractor to best prepare its team to develop our responses, it would be beneficial to narrow down the window during which the tasks will be released. Would it be possible to give us a window (timeframe, i.e., 9:00 AM - 12:00 noon, etc.) during which the tasks will be released?





Reply:  The packages will be prepared for distribution, and will be mailed via Federal Express on November 2.  There will also be packages available for pickup at Building 376 (see address in clause L-903, paragraph 2.6. of the solicitation).  Offerors will be required to phone ahead to schedule pick-up.  Packages will be available for pick-up after 12:00 noon on November 2.  Additional instructions will be provided on the FAST Web Site.


 


15. Reference:  Section L – Instructions (L-62J) and Section M-901 – Evaluation Factors





In accordance with the FAR clause at L-62J, 52.215-20, Requirements for Cost or Pricing Data Or Information Other Than Cost or Pricing Data, certified cost or pricing data is required.  We believe that the exception from cost or pricing data, “adequate price competition” applies. This premise is supported by Section M-901, Section 2.4 – Factor 4 – Cost or Price Factor, paragraph a (1), “Reasonableness will be established by the existence of adequate price competition and by comparing all, or a representative sample of, the proposed base labor rates to industry average rates and/or rates from other contracts for similar work, etc.”  If this is correct, please add Alternate IV to FAR 52.215-20 in Section L.





Response:  We are not requesting certified cost and pricing data.  





16.  Reference:  Attachments 4 and 5





a.  We note in the Attachment 5 Rate Tables that there are three levels for both ILS Specialist and Logistician.  In the Attachment 4 Labor Category descriptions, both these categories (62 and 63) are in the "Engineering" section, so we assume that the three standard “Qualifications Engineering Levels 1, 2, and 3”  (page 12) years of experience apply.  Is this correct?





b.  The Attachment 4 description for 62-ILS Specialist refers to five- (5) years experience in ILS administration, etc.  Since 5 years does not line up with any of the three standard engineering years of experience levels (2, 7, and 10 years), how should we interpret the 5 years requirement?





Reply:  Labor category #62, Integrated Logistics Support (ILS) Specialist, and #63, Logistician should be under the Miscellaneous Categories; therefore these two labor categories would NOT have the three qualification levels applicable to the Engineering labor categories. The offeror should propose one labor category level for #62, Integrated Logistics Support (ILS) Specialist, and one labor category level for #63, Logistician.





17.  I have the following questions concerning labor categories...





92. Computer Specialist





Requires experience in the communications/computer systems field.


Individual must possess skills necessary to analyze, plan, and test computer


programs, using common programming and system techniques.  Must be able to


consult with staff and users to identify and recommend solutions to


operating procedure problems.  Must be able to formulate and review plans


outlining steps required to develop programs to meet requirements, and to


develop documentation to describe, illustrate, and develop, and install


computer programs and software packages, including operating systems and


other commercial products.  Must be able to test, maintain, and monitor


computer systems.





Under the TOES (technical order support requirements) contract this position


is a Computer Scientist with the exact same labor description. Is your title


correct?





Reply: Yes, the title and description for labor category #62, Computer Specialist, is correct.  The intent was to allow for positions similar to those we utilize in our SC Directorate which do not require a BS or BA degree, but are based on computer experience and in-house training.  Our research indicated that there are individuals that are proficient at certain computer jobs, but do not have degrees.  For "Computer Scientist" we require a BS or BA and experience, since the individual would be expected to work/supervise more complex/demanding assignments or projects.





Also, many of the labor categories added from the TOES appear to be


duplicative, is this intentional?





Reply:  The assumption is made that "TOES" refers to the WR-ALC/TIL small business, set-aside contract for technical order work (digitizing T.O.s, etc.)  There is some duplication between labor categories in the Management of Technical Data section and other sections, however, the intent is that the Management of Technical Data section has it's own variety of labor categories to be used specifically in the technical data area.  This covers T.O. libraries, engineering drawing repositories, support for product data management systems, digitization work, data storage/retrieval strategies, etc.





18.  Reference:  Section L – Instructions (L-62J) and Section M-901 – Evaluation Factors





In accordance with the FAR clause at L-62J, 52.215-20, Requirements for Cost or Pricing Data Or Information Other Than Cost or Pricing Data, certified cost or pricing data is required.  We believe that the exception from cost or pricing data, “adequate price competition” applies. This premise is supported by Section M-901, Section 2.4 – Factor 4 – Cost or Price Factor, paragraph a (1), “Reasonableness will be established by the existence of adequate price competition and by comparing all, or a representative sample of, the proposed base labor rates to industry average rates and/or rates from other contracts for similar work, etc.”  If this is correct, please add Alternate IV to FAR 52.215-20 in Section L.





Reply:  You are correct.  We will add clause L-62J Alternate IV by amendment to the solicitation.  








